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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 05/23/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant has alleged that he was unlawfully arrested, not provided with a translator, and that he was subjected to discriminatory treatment based on his immigration status.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Allegation #1

Interactions with the Public

Section 7 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, AT THE TIME OF THE ARREST, YOU KNEW OR REASONABLLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN THAT THE ARREST WAS UNLAWFUL, contrary to Section 7 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Complainant was unlawfully arrested.

Allegation #2 

Interactions with the Public

Section 10 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, YOU CONDUCTED YOURSELF IN A MANNER THAT UNDERMINED, OR WAS LIKELY TO UNDERMINE, PUBLIC TRUST IN POLICING, contrary to Section 10 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Complainant was not provided with an interpreter. 

Allegation #3

Human Rights and the Charter
Section 5 (1) YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, IN THE COURSE OF YOUR DUTIES, YOU TREATED ANY PERSON IN A MANNER THAT, AT THE TIME, YOU KNEW OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN, WOULD CONTRAVENE THE HUMAN RIGHTS CODE, contrary to Section 5 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Complainant was discriminated against because of his immigration status. 


	Decision and Reasons: The Complainant was lawfully arrested based on information from the initial radio call, with the Respondent Officers acting on reasonable and probable grounds due to the reported break and enter, use of a knife, and exigent circumstances upon their arrival.

The Respondent Officers’ actions were justified and clearly explained to the Complainant using translation technology which he provided. BWC footage confirmed that he was satisfied with his understanding of what had occurred, and what instructions had been communicated to the landlord. 

At no point did the Complainant’s immigration status influence the officers’ conduct or decision making, as they were never made aware of his status.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.


